column of Table II, the values of all sensitivity indices in this
endemic case are the same as those in the disease-free case,
with the exception of ΥR0

v , which evaluates to −0.1111 in
this endemic case. The fact that

∣∣ΥR0
ρ

∣∣ =
∣∣ΥR0

τ

∣∣ = 1.0000 >
0.1111 =

∣∣ΥR0
v

∣∣ implies that, as a strategy to suppress the
value of the basic reproduction number in this endemic case,
the intensification of social distancing and lockdown is more
effective than the distribution of vaccines.

The fact that the infectious population size, as a function of
time, possesses a unique maximum Imax, the epidemic peak,
as apparent from Figure 4, motivates the determination of a
strategy which is most effective to lower this peak. For this
purpose, we wish to conduct a sensitivity analysis of Imax

with respect to our model’s parameters. However, since an
analytical expression of Imax as a function of the parameters
is not readily available, we employ the following estimate for
ΥImax
p :

Υ
Imax

p (Ψ) =
1

|Ψ|
∑
ψ∈Ψ

ρImax,p (ψ)

ψ
,

where Ψ = {−10%, −5%, 5%, 10%} and ρImax,p (ψ) is
the relative change in the value of Imax due to a change
of ψ in the value of p. Our computation of Υ

Imax

p (Ψ)

Engineering Letters

Volume 33, Issue 9, September 2025, Pages 3575-3586

______________________________________________________________________________________

0 100 200 300 400
0

10,000

20,000

tn

S
n

0 100 200 300 400
0

1,000

2,000

tn

E
n

0 100 200 300 400
0

200

400

600

800

tn

I
n

0 100 200 300 400
0

1,000

2,000

3,000

tn

R
n

Fig. 3. Plots of Sn, En, In, and Rn versus tn for n ∈ {0, . . . , 1000}
using parameter values listed in Table I, with v = 0.1 and ∆t = 0.4.

0 100 200 300 400
0

1,000

2,000

3,000

tn

E
n
+
I
n

Fig. 4. Plot of En+In versus tn for n ∈ {0, . . . , 1000} using parameter
values listed in Table I, with v = 0.1 and ∆t = 0.4.

TABLE III
ESTIMATION OF THE SENSITIVITY INDICES OF Imax WITH RESPECT TO

OUR MODEL’S PARAMETERS, USING PARAMETER VALUES LISTED IN
TABLE I, WITH v = 0.1 AND ∆t = 0.4.

p ψ ρImax,p (ψ) ρImax,p (ψ) /ψ Υ
Imax
p (Ψ)

v

10% −3.4108% −0.3411

−0.3420
5% −1.7072% −0.3414

−5% 1.7112% −0.3422

−10% 3.4312% −0.3431

η

10% 31.4487% 3.1449

3.0698
5% 15.5700% 3.1140

−5% −15.1791% 3.0358

−10% −29.8458% 2.9846

ρ

10% 21.0648% 2.1065

2.2108
5% 10.8004% 2.1601

−5% −11.3231% 2.2646

−10% −23.1183% 2.3118

τ

10% 21.0648% 2.1065

2.2108
5% 10.8004% 2.1601

−5% −11.3231% 2.2646

−10% −23.1183% 2.3118

β

10% 21.0648% 2.1065

2.2108
5% 10.8004% 2.1601

−5% −11.3231% 2.2646

−10% −23.1183% 2.3118

α

10% −1.3816% −0.1382

−0.1403
5% −0.6960% −0.1392

−5% 0.7067% −0.1413

−10% 1.4243% −0.1424

µ

10% −30.0007% −3.0001

−3.3498
5% −15.8539% −3.1708

−5% 17.6213% −3.5243

−10% 37.0389% −3.7039

d

10% −8.3960% −0.8396

−3.3498
5% −4.2395% −0.8479

−5% 4.3200% −0.8640

−10% 8.7245% −0.8724

γ

10% 0.8461% 0.0846

0.1084
5% 0.4763% 0.0953

−5% −0.5977% 0.1195

−10% −1.3415% 0.1342

δ

10% −11.5125% −1.1512

−1.1826
5% −5.8349% −1.1670

−5% 5.9916% −1.1983

−10% 12.1367% −1.2137

for p ∈ {v, η, ρ, τ, β, α, µ, d, γ, δ} is presented in Table III.
Since

∣∣∣ΥImax

τ (Ψ)
∣∣∣ ≈ ∣∣∣ΥImax

ρ (Ψ)
∣∣∣ ≈ 2.2108 > 0.3420 ≈∣∣∣ΥImax

v (Ψ)
∣∣∣, we conclude that the intensification of social

distancing and lockdown is significantly more effective in
lowering the epidemic peak compared to the distribution of
vaccines.

V. CONCLUSIONS AND FUTURE RESEARCH

We have constructed a modification of an SEIR-type
disease-transmission model, originally proposed by Al-Harbi
and Al-Tuwairqi to study the impact of social distancings
and lockdowns on the transmission of COVID-19 in Saudi
Arabia [3]. Our modified model features two additional